ORDINANCE NO.M - 2203

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES
AND FOR SPECIAL FUNDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR
COMMENCING ON THE FIRST DAY OF MAY 2022 AND ENDING ON THE
THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL, 2023
FOR THE VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Whereas, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood, Cook
County, Illinois, have by ordinance entitled:
“An Ordinance amending Chapter 4, ‘Village
Administration’ of the Municipal Code of the
Village of Homewood, County of Cook, State of
[llinois, by adding certain sections thereto
Providing for the adoption by the said
Village of Homewood of Sections 8-2-9.1
Through and including 8-2-9.10 of the Village Municipal Code”

Adopted Section 8-2-9.1 and Sections 8-2-9.2 through 8-2-9.10 of the Illinois Municipal
Code, said ordinance having been passed March 25, 1969 by at least two-thirds majority
vote of those members of the Village Board then holding office; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the said Village did on April
27, 2021 pass and adopt an annual budget for the Village of Homewood, Cook County,
Illinois; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8-2-9.4 of the Illinois Municipal Code,
passage and adoption of the annual budget is deemed passage of the annual
Appropriation Ordinance as required by Section 8-2-9 of the said Code; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood,
Cook County, Illinois now deem it necessary and proper to pass and adopt an ordinance
levying taxes for the current fiscal year as authorized by Division 3, Article 8, of the
[llinois Municipal Code;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the president and the Board of
Trustees of the Village of Homewood, County of Cook, and the State of Illinois that:

SECTION 1 - LEVYING CLAUSE

A tax for the sums of money designated in the following sections of the
Ordinance or as much thereof as may be authorized by law to defray all expenses and
liabilities of the Village for the fiscal year commencing on the first day of May, 2022 and
ending on the thirtieth day of April, 2023 for the Village of Homewood, Illinois, be and
the same is hereby levied for the purposes specified against all taxable property in the
Village.




Description
Section 2 - Legislative

Salaries & Wages

Services

Transfers

Total Public Representation

Section 3 - Manager's Office/Legal
Salaries & Wages

Other Personnel Expense
Services

Commodities

Transfers

Total Executive Management

Section 4 - Finance Department
Salaries & Wages

Other Personnel Expense
Services

Commodities

Transfers

Total Finance Department

Section 5 - Transportation Facilities
Salaries & Wages

Other Personnel Expense

Services

Commodities

Capital Outlay

Transfers

Total Transportation Facilities

Section 6 - Vehicle, Equip, Bldg Maint
Salaries & Wages

Other Personnel Expense

Services

Commodities

Capital Outlay

Transfers

Total - Vehicle, Equip, Bldg Maint

Budgeted

$17,800
$79,190

$0
$96,990

$926,480
$120,499
$1,432,129
$9,500

$0
$2,488,608

$320,574
$40,256
$787,483
$20,000

$0
$1,168,313

$943,852
$174,374
$517,825
$392,635
$103,010
$0
$2,131,696

$976,992
$230,378
$453,250
$431,490
$150,500
$0
$2,242,610



Section 7 - Fire Dept & Bldg Dept
Salaries & Wages

Other Personnel Expense

Services

Commodities

Capital Outlay

Transfers

Total Fire Department

Section 8 - Law Enforcement
Salaries & Wages

Other Personnel Expense
Services

Commodities

Transfers

Total Law Enforcement

Section 9 - Pensioner Health Insurance

Other Personnel Expense

Section 10 - Trusts
IMRF/SLEP

Social Security
Total Trusts

Total Budget for General Corporate
Purposes:

$2,825,120
$530,915
$220,359
$95,000
$45,000
$0
$3,716,394

$5,241,576
$1,143,450
$551,530
$83,850
$0
$7,020,406

$839,000

$518,680
$451.760
$970,440

$20,674,457



Description
Levy For General Corporate

Levy For Police Protection
Levy For Fire Protection
Levy For Crossing Guards
Levy For Streets & Bridges
Levy For Liability Insurance
Levy For Auditing

Levy For Social Security

Levy For Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund

Total Tax Levy For General Corporate
Purposes:

Total Revenue From Other Sources:

Section 11 - POLICE PENSION FUND

Total Budget for Police Pension Fund:
Total Tax Levy For Police Pension Fund:

Total Revenue From Other Sources:

Section 12 - FIRE PENSION FUND

Total Budget For Fire Pension Fund:
Total Tax Levy For Fire Pension Fund:

Total Revenue From Other Sources:

Description

Levy For Fire Pension-Subject to Tax Cap

Levy For Fire Pension-Not Capped Due To
Impact of HB 599

Total Tax Levy For Fire Pension Fund:

Tax Levy
$625,000

$187,500
$375,000

$50,000
$250,000
$706,208

$50,000
$482,095
$500,542

$3,226,345

$17,448,112

$2,727.833
$2,237,677

$490,156

$921,349
$762,102
$159,247
$765,460

$11,000

$776,460



Section 13 - BOND AND INTEREST COMPONENTS

Bond Issue Levy Amount
General Obligation Bond Issues $644,850

SECTION 14 - COPY OF ORDINANCE TO BE FILED WITH COUNTY CLERK

The Village Attorney shall transmit to and file a certified copy of this Ordinance
with the County Clerk of Cook County, Illinois.

SECTION 15 - PARTIAL INVALIDITY

If any item or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid, such
decision shall not affect the validity of remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 16 - EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect in ten (10) days from and
after its passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

PASSED and APPROVED this 14th day of December, 2021

Richard Hofeld, Village President

ATTEST:

Marilyn Thomas, Village Clerk

AYES:

NAYS:
ABSTENTIONS:
ABSENCES:



