ORDINANCE NO. M - 2203

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES FOR CORPORATE PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL FUNDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING ON THE FIRST DAY OF MAY 2022 AND ENDING ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF APRIL, 2023 FOR THE VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD, ILLINOIS

Whereas, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood, Cook County, Illinois, have by ordinance entitled:

"An Ordinance amending Chapter 4, 'Village Administration' of the Municipal Code of the Village of Homewood, County of Cook, State of Illinois, by adding certain sections thereto Providing for the adoption by the said Village of Homewood of Sections 8-2-9.1 Through and including 8-2-9.10 of the Village Municipal Code"

Adopted Section 8-2-9.1 and Sections 8-2-9.2 through 8-2-9.10 of the Illinois Municipal Code, said ordinance having been passed March 25, 1969 by at least two-thirds majority vote of those members of the Village Board then holding office; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the said Village did on April 27, 2021 pass and adopt an annual budget for the Village of Homewood, Cook County, Illinois; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 8-2-9.4 of the Illinois Municipal Code, passage and adoption of the annual budget is deemed passage of the annual Appropriation Ordinance as required by Section 8-2-9 of the said Code; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood, Cook County, Illinois now deem it necessary and proper to pass and adopt an ordinance levying taxes for the current fiscal year as authorized by Division 3, Article 8, of the Illinois Municipal Code;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the president and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood, County of Cook, and the State of Illinois that:

SECTION 1 – LEVYING CLAUSE

A tax for the sums of money designated in the following sections of the Ordinance or as much thereof as may be authorized by law to defray all expenses and liabilities of the Village for the fiscal year commencing on the first day of May, 2022 and ending on the thirtieth day of April, 2023 for the Village of Homewood, Illinois, be and the same is hereby levied for the purposes specified against all taxable property in the Village.

Description	Budgeted
Section 2 - Legislative	
Salaries & Wages	\$17,800
Services	\$79,190
Transfers	<u>\$0</u>
Total Public Representation	\$96,990
Section 3 - Manager's Office/Legal	
Salaries & Wages	\$926,480
Other Personnel Expense	\$120,499
Services	\$1,432,129
Commodities	\$9,500
Transfers	<u>\$0</u>
Total Executive Management	\$2,488,608
Section 4 - Finance Department	
Salaries & Wages	\$320,574
Other Personnel Expense	\$40,256
Services	\$787,483
Commodities	\$20,000
Transfers	\$0
Total Finance Department	\$1,168,313
Section 5 - Transportation Facilities	
Salaries & Wages	\$943,852
Other Personnel Expense	\$174,374
Services	\$517,825
Commodities	\$392,635
Capital Outlay	\$103,010
Transfers	\$0
Total Transportation Facilities	\$2,131,696
Section 6 - Vehicle, Equip, Bldg Maint	
Salaries & Wages	\$976,992
Other Personnel Expense	\$230,378
Services	\$453,250
Commodities	\$431,490
Capital Outlay	\$150,500
Transfers	\$0
Total - Vehicle, Equip, Bldg Maint	\$2,242,610

Section 7 - Fire Dept & Bldg L	Dept
--------------------------------	------

Salaries & Wages	\$2,825,120
Other Personnel Expense	\$530,915
Services	\$220,359
Commodities	\$95,000
Capital Outlay	\$45,000
Transfers	<u>\$0</u>
Total Fire Department	\$3,716,394

Section 8 - Law Enforcement

Salaries & Wages	\$5,241,576
Other Personnel Expense	\$1,143,450
Services	\$551,530
Commodities	\$83,850
Transfers	<u>\$0</u>
Total Law Enforcement	\$7,020,406

Section 9 - Pensioner Health Insurance

Ot	her Personne	Expense	\$839,000

Section 10 - Trusts

IMRF/SLEP	\$518,680
Social Security	\$451,760
Total Trusts	\$970,440

Total Budget for General Corporate

Purposes:	\$20,674,457
-----------	--------------

Description	T I
Levy For General Corporate	Tax Levy \$625,000
Levy For Police Protection	\$187,500
Levy For Fire Protection	\$375,000
Levy For Crossing Guards	\$50,000
Levy For Streets & Bridges	\$250,000
Levy For Liability Insurance	\$706,208
Levy For Auditing	\$50,000
Levy For Social Security	\$482,095
Levy For Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	\$500,542
Total Tax Levy For General Corporate	
Purposes:	\$3,226,345
Total Revenue From Other Sources:	\$17,448,112
Section 11 - POLICE PENSION FUND	
Total Budget for Police Pension Fund:	\$2,727,833
Total Tax Levy For Police Pension Fund:	\$2,237,677
Total Revenue From Other Sources:	\$490,156
Section 12 - FIRE PENSION FUND	
Total Budget For Fire Pension Fund:	\$921,349
Total Tax Levy For Fire Pension Fund:	\$762,102
Total Revenue From Other Sources: Description	\$159,247
Levy For Fire Pension-Subject to Tax Cap Levy For Fire Pension-Not Capped Due To	\$765,460
Impact of HB 599	\$11,000
Total Tax Levy For Fire Pension Fund:	\$776,460

Section 13 - BOND AND INTEREST COMPONENTS

Bond Issue	Levy Amount
General Obligation Bond Issues	\$644,850
SECTION 14 - COPY OF ORDINANCE TO BE	E FILED WITH COUNTY CLERK
The Village Attorney shall transmit to and fi with the County Clerk of Cook County, Illinois.	ile a certified copy of this Ordinance
SECTION 15 - PARTIAL INVALIDITY	
If any item or portion of this Ordinance is fo decision shall not affect the validity of remaining	
SECTION 16 - EFFECTIVE DATE	
This Ordinance shall be in full force and effective after its passage, approval, and publication as pro-	
PASSED and A	PPROVED this 14th day of December, 2021
	Richard Hofeld, Village President
ATTEST:	
Marilyn Thomas, Village Clerk	
AYES: NAYS: ABSTENTIONS: ABSENCES:	